model came close to matching the Concord Point site,
potentially supporting the field hypothesis that the wrack line
there reflected a geomorphically enhanced wave.
Bering side of the IFM (sites 8–10) and Dutch Harbor tide

gauge (site 19): Very few simulations produced the 6–9m of
run-up observed on the Bering Sea side of the IFM. The best-
fitting source models all had slip on the deepest subfault,
subfault D (Fig. 6). To a large degree, however, these deeper
ruptures fit observations better because of subsidence
(up to 2m) associated with these earthquakes (Supplemen-
tary Fig. 4). Similarly, the Dutch Harbor tide gauge recorded
only a 0.69m tsunami; thus the percent difference was
sensitive to changes in earthquake-induced subsidence—
models with slip in rows C or D tended to exceed observa-
tions here primarily because the site subsided during
simulation.
Pacific eastern rupture (sites 11–18) and Scotch Cap

(site 20): The tsunami at Cape Sagak behaved similarly to the

Table 2. Evaluation of simulated run-up percent differences from observed run-up. Smaller root-mean-square (RMS)
values are more accurate models.

Source models
RMS for eastern

sites 4–18
RMS for Pacific-
facing sites 7–18

RMS for Kaua‘i,
Hawai‘i, sites 21–22

No. sites (n= 18)
where −25% to +25%

Johnson et al. (1994) 94% 94% 61% 0
Johnson + 20 in 15C 80% 78% - 0
Johnson + 20 in 15D 85% 88% - 0
Johnson + 20 in 16A 82% 77% - 0
Johnson + 20 in 16B 75% 69% - 0
Johnson + 40 in 16A 70% 63% - 2
Johnson + 40 in 16B 60% 54% - 4
20m in A 53% 38% 20% 4
20m in B 45% 33% 51% 6
20m in C 41% 33% 58% 6
20m in D 60% 67% 19% 3
20m in A and B 50% 45% 54% 6
20m in B and C 44% 44% 51% 4
20m in C and D 39% 42% 61% 3
10m in B 59% 47% 42% 4
10m in A and B 57% 45% 13% 6
10m in B and C 51% 40% 51% 6
10m in A; 20m in B 48% 39% 37% 4
10m in B; 20m in C 41% 35% 73% 4

F. R. Griswold et al.1054

https://doi.org/10.1017/qua.2018.39 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/qua.2018.39

Pacific side of the IFM, with 20m slip producing large run-up
unless it was in the shallowest subfault A, and 10m slip
giving reasonably good results. Driftwood and Stardust Bays
(sites 13 and 18) were similar to each other, with good
agreement from 20m slip in subfaults B and C, but a too
small simulated tsunami from 10m slip or 20m slip in sub-
faults A or D (Fig. 6). No simulation came close to the
observed run-up in the bay east of Riding Cove (site 16) or